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Testing location/ address.........cccerviuueern : No. 588 West Jindu Rd, Xingiao Town, Songjiang District

201612, Shanghai, China
[] | Associated CB Testing Laboratory: | N/A
Testing location/ address........ccccccceerrnnn. :

11 A A
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[] | Testing procedure: WMT N/A

Testing location/ address........cccccccevrnnnn. :
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[] | Testing procedure: SMT N/A
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Summary of testing:
The sample(s) tested complies with the requirements of IEC 62133: 2012.

These tests fulfil the requirements of standard ISO/IEC 17025.
When determining the test conclusion, the Measurement Uncertainty of test has been considered.

Remark:

1. Only battery was considered and tested according to standard in this report as the cell (model:
ICR18650-26++) was certified according to IEC 62133: 2012 by UL (Demko). (CB report No.: BA-
13CA36829-A-1; CB cert. No.: DK-33809-UL).

2. Clause 8.3.8 Transport tests were tested according to UN38.3 and complied.

Tests performed (name of test and test Testing location:
clause):

Specific requirements and tests (lithium
systems)

XI5.2 Insulation resistance

[18.2.1 Continuous charging at constant voltage
(cells)

[X]8.2.2 Moulded case stress at high ambient
temperature (battery)

[18.3.1 External short circuit (cell)
[X]8.3.2 External short circuit (battery)
[X18.3.3 Free fall

[ ]8.3.4 Thermal abuse (cells)
[18.3.5 Crush (cells)

[X]8.3.6 Over-charging of battery

[ 18.3.7 Forced discharge (cells)
[X]8.3.8 Transport tests

[ 18.3.9 Design evaluation — Forced internal short
circuit (cells)

Summary of compliance with National Differences
List of countries addressed: none.
X] The product fulfils the requirements of EN 62133:2013.

TRF No. IEC62133B
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Copy of marking plate

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be
authorized by the respective NCBs that own these marks.

— GlobTek, Inc.

I WWW. globtek com
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A

PART NO:BL2600C18654S1PG2646 | designation:4ICR19/65
MODEL NO: BL2600C18654S1P*****

Input:19V-27V for onboard charger

Output:14.8V, 2600mAh, 38.48Wh

CAUTION: C €
-‘May explode if disposed of in fire

-Use specified charger only %@

‘Do not short circuit ﬁ

\_ 201403 MADE IN CHINA

Remark: 1.The details of connector as below:
P1-P5

T

< P1: CLOK
T'Ei[":'*T:‘&
P4: C-/P ?——7 Discharge

| |

P5:C4 Charge

2.77****” of Model No. is A-Z, 0-9 code for marketing purpose. It refers to a specific type of polarized
connector based on customer request.

TRF No. IEC62133B
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Test item partiCulars.......ccccevrmnsmnsrssmnsessssssesssesnens’

Classification of installation and use.......cccccceccveneel -
ST0T o] o] AVAoToT o]0 T=To 1o o T

Recommend charging method declaired by the

[ 1= T 1V 2= 1o 1 Y . : ceiev

Discharge current (0,2 |; A) ...ooovvemrriicmmrinismnnininans : 052A

Specified final voltage........ccccceemmmnrimmrnissmennnssnnnnns 12V

Chemistry ... ssanens : [ nickel systems........ X lithium systems
Recommend of charging limit for lithium system

Upper limit charging voltage per cell........ccccovsnnena: 4,2V

Maximum charging current.........ccccouervrrrscsssnsnnenst | 2,6 A (1,00)

Charging temperature upper limit.........ccocceervnnennnnl  45°C

Charging temperature lower limit........ccccceeevserverennnl | 0°C

Polymer cell electrolyte type ......ccccevirurrrrernsnnninns : [] gel polymer-............ [] solid polymer
Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object........... : N/A (Not applicable)

- test object does meet the requirement.................. : P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement........... : F (Fail)

LI 11 T T, :

Date of receipt of test item ......c..ccuccrvrmnimnrnnsnnsennsens : 2014-03-10

Date (s) of performance of tests........ccocnrmnrennsensaens : 2014-03-10 to 2014-03-26

General remarks:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing
laboratory.

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.

"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [X] comma / [_] point is used as the decimal separator.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service, available on
request or accessible at www.sgs.com/terms and conditions.htm and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at www.sgs.com/terms e-document.htm.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any
holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at
the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole
responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising
all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be produced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or
falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to
the fullest extent of the law.

TRF No. IEC62133B
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Manufacturer’s Declaration per sub-clause 4.2.5 of IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate X Yes

includes more than one factory location and a ] Not applicable
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the

sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)

representative of the products from each factory has

been Provided .........cocieieiieiee :

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies) .....cccuumrrersersanians : 1. GlobTek (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.

Building 4, No. 76, Jinling East Road, Suzhou
Industrial Park, Suzhou, 215021, Jiangsu, China

General product information:

Product description Rechargeable Lithium ion Battery
Model of battery pack: 18650

Designation of battery: 41CR19/65

Rated voltage 148V d.c

Rated capacity 2600 mAh
Maximum charge current 800 mA

End of voltage 12,0 Vd.c

Number of cells in battery pack Four cells in series
Model of cell ICR18650-26F
Designation of cell: ICR19/65

Rated voltage of single cell 37Vdc

Rated capacity of single cell 2600 mAh

End of voltage 2,75Vd.c

Please see Attachment 4 for more detailed product specification

TRF No. IEC62133B
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IEC 62133

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

4 Parameter measurement tolerances

Parameter measurement tolerances

5 General safety considerations
5.1 General
5.2 Insulation and wiring
The insulation resistance between the positive No metal case. N/A

terminal and externally exposed metal surfaces of
the battery (excluding electrical contact surfaces) is
not less than 5 MQ

Insulation resistance (MQ) ......cccocvvvivieriinieneeee, Dol —

Internal wiring and insulation are sufficient to P
withstand maximum anticipated current, voltage and
temperature requirements

Orientation of wiring maintains adequate creepage P
and clearance distances between conductors
Mechanical integrity of internal connections P
accommodates reasonably foreseeable misuse

5.3 Venting

Battery cases and cells incorporate a pressure relief A pressure relief mech.ani.sm
mechanism or are constructed so that they relieve | used to relieve excessive inter
excessive internal pressure at a value and rate that | Pressure.

will preclude rupture, explosion and self-ignition

Encapsulation used to support cells within an outer | Ditto. P
casing does not cause the battery to overheat during
normal operation nor inhibit pressure relief

5.4 Temperature/voltage/current management

Batteries are designed such that abnormal Protection circuit was used.
temperature rise conditions are prevented

Batteries are designed to be within temperature, Ditto. P
voltage and current limits specified by the cell
manufacturer

Batteries are provided with specifications and See Attachment 4 for detail. P
charging instructions for equipment manufacturers
so that associated chargers are designed to
maintain charging within the temperature, voltage
and current limits specified

55 Terminal contacts
Terminals have a clear polarity marking on the External connector prevents
external surface of the battery reverse polarity connections.
The size and shape of the terminal contacts ensure P

that they can carry the maximum anticipated current

TRF No. IEC62133B
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IEC 62133

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

External terminal contact surfaces are formed from P
conductive materials with good mechanical strength
and corrosion resistance

Terminal contacts are arranged to minimize the risk | The connector was recessed. P
of short circuits
5.6 Assembly of cells into batteries N/A
5.6.1 If there is more than one battery housed in a single | Only one battery. N/A

battery case, cells used in the assembly of each
battery have closely matched capacities, be of the
same design, be of the same chemistry and be from
the same manufacturer

Each battery has an independent control and N/A
protection
Manufacturers of cells make recommendations N/A

about current, voltage and temperature limits so that
the battery manufacturer/designer may ensure
proper design and assembly

Batteries that are designed for the selective N/A
discharge of a portion of their series connected cells
incorporate separate circuitry to prevent the cell
reversal caused by uneven discharges

Protective circuit components are added as N/A
appropriate and consideration given to the end-
device application

When testing a battery, the manufacturer of the N/A
battery provides a test report confirming the
compliance according to this standard

5.6.2 Design recommendation for lithium systems only P
For the battery consisting of a single cell or a single N/A
cellblock:

- Charging voltage of the cell does not exceed the
upper limit of the charging voltage specified in
Clause 8.1.2, Table 4; or

- Charging voltage of the cell does not exceed the N/A
different upper limit of the charging voltage
determined through Clause 8.1.2, NOTE 1.

For the battery consisting of series-connected plural | The Max. charge voltage P
single cells or series-connected plural cellblocks: during charging is 4,23 V.
- The voltages of any one of the single cells or single
cellblocks does not exceed the upper limit of the
charging voltage, specified in Clause 8.1.2, Table 4,
by monitoring the voltage of every single cell or the
single cellblocks; or

TRF No. IEC62133B
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IEC 62133

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

- The voltages of any one of the single cells or single
cellblocks does not exceed the different upper limit
of the charging voltage, determined through Clause
8.1.2, NOTE 1, by monitoring the voltage of every
single cell or the single cellblocks

N/A

For the battery consisting of series-connected plural
single cells or series-connected plural cellblocks:

- Charging is stopped when the upper limit of the
charging voltage, specified in Clause 8.1.2, Table 4,
is exceeded for any one of the single cells or single
cellblocks by measuring the voltage of every single
cell or the single cellblocks; or

The Max. charge voltage
during charging is 4,23 V.

- Charging is stopped when the upper limit of the
different charging voltage, determined through
Clause 8.1.2, NOTE 1, is exceeded for any one of
the single cells or single cellblocks by measuring the
voltage of every single cell or the single cellblocks

N/A

5.7

Quality plan

The manufacturer prepares and implements a
quality plan that defines procedures for the
inspection of materials, components, cells and
batteries and which covers the whole process of
producing each type of cell or battery

ISO 9001 certificate was
submitted.

See Attachment 5 for details.

Type test conditions

Tests were made with the number of cells or
batteries specified in Table 1 for nickel-cadmium
and nickel-metal hydride systems and Table 2 for
lithium systems, using cells or batteries that are not
more than six months old

Tests are performed according
to specified in table 2 of the
standard.

The cell samples are not more
than 6 months old (all of them
were produced at 2014-03)
See marking plate.

Unless noted otherwise in the test methods, testing
was conducted in an ambient of 20°C + 5°C.

The tests are conducted in an
ambient of 20°C + 5°C.

Specific requirements and tests (nickel systems)

N/A

71

Charging procedure for test purposes

Lithium systems.

N/A

7.2

Intended use

N/A

7.21

Continuous low-rate charging (cells)

N/A

Results: No fire. No explosion

N/A

722

Vibration

N/A

Results: No fire. No explosion. No leakage

N/A

7.2.3

Moulded case stress at high ambient temperature

N/A

Oven temperature (°C) ...ooceeceereieneneeesese e :

TRF No. IEC62133B
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IEC 62133
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Results: No physical distortion of the battery casing N/A
resulting in exposure if internal components
7.2.4 Temperature cycling N/A
Results: No fire. No explosion. No leakage. N/A
7.3 Reasonably foreseeable misuse N/A
7.3.1 Incorrect installation cell N/A
The test was carried out using: N/A

- Four fully charged cells of the same brand, type,
size and age connected in series, with one of them
reversed; or

- A stabilized dc power supply. N/A
Results: No fire. No explosion.........cccccoovereececnnenne. : N/A
7.3.2 External short circuit N/A
The cells or batteries were tested until one of the N/A

following occurred:
- 24 hours elapsed; or

- Thg case temperature Fjeclined by 20% of the N/A

maximum temperature rise

Results: No fire. No exploSion..........cccccvveveeneennne : N/A
7.3.3 Free fall N/A

Results: No fire. No explosion. N/A
7.3.4 Mechanical shock (crash hazard) N/A

Results: No fire. No explosion. No leakage. N/A
735 Thermal abuse N/A

Oven temperature (°C) ...coceeeereieneeeese e - —

Results: No fire. No explosion. N/A
7.3.6 Crushing of cells N/A

The crushing force was released upon: N/A

- The maximum force of 13 kN £ 1 kN has been

applied; or

- An abrupt voltage drop of one-third of the original N/A

voltage has been obtained

The cell is prismatic type and a second set of N/A
samples was tested, rotated 90° around longitudinal
axis compared to the first set

Results: No fire. No exploSion..........ccocccvveeveeieenene : N/A

7.3.7 Low pressure N/A

Chamber pressure (KPa)........ccoceveeieiieeiienienienens o -- —

Results: No fire. No explosion. No leakage. N/A

TRF No. IEC62133B
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IEC 62133
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
7.3.8 Overcharge N/A
Results: No fire. No exploSion..........ccoccvveveeieeninne : N/A
7.3.9 Forced discharge N/A
Results: No fire. No exploSion..........cccccevveieeieenene : N/A
8 Specific requirements and tests (lithium systems)
8.1 Charging procedures for test purposes

8.1.1 First procedure:
This charging procedure applied to tests other than
those specified in 8.1.2

8.1.2 Second procedure: P
This charging procedure applied to the tests of
8.3.1,8.3.2,8.3.4,8.3.5,and 8.3.9

If a cell's specified upper and/or lower charging The upper charging P
temperature exceeds values for the upper and/or temperature is 45 °C and the
lower limit test temperatures of Table 4, the cells lower charging temperature is

were charged at the specified values plus 5 °C for |0 °C in specification.
the upper limit and minus 5 °C for the lower limit

A valid rationale was provided to ensure the safety | See the test result. P
of the cell (see Figure A1) .cooeveiieiieieeeee :
For a different upper limit charging voltage (i.e. Lithium cobalt oxide systems N/A
other than for lithium cobalt oxide systems at 4,25 The upper limit charging
V), the applied upper limit charging voltage and voltage is 4,25 V during test.
upper limit charging temperatures were adjusted
accordingly
A valid rationale was provided to ensure the safety |-- N/A
of the cell (see Figure A1) ...covviiieiiniiiiecee :
8.2 Intended use P
8.2.1 Continuous charging at constant voltage (cells) Cell was certified according to N/A
IEC 62133: 2012
Results: No fire. No explosion..........ccoceveeieeieenenne s N/A
8.2.2 Moulded case stress at high ambient temperature P
(battery)
Oven temperature (°C) ...coceevereieneneee e :170°C —
Results: No physical distortion of the battery casing P
resulting in exposure if internal components
8.3 Reasonably foreseeable misuse P
8.3.1 External short circuit (cell) Cell was certified according to N/A
IEC 62133: 2012
The cells were tested until one of the following N/A
occurred:

- 24 hours elapsed; or

TRF No. IEC62133B
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IEC 62133
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- The case temperature declined by 20% of the N/A
maximum temperature rise
Results: No fire. No exploSion..........ccccevveveeieenene S ES N/A
8.3.2 External short circuit (battery) P
The cells were tested until one of the following P
occurred:
- 24 hours elapsed; or
- The case temperature declined by 20% of the N/A
maximum temperature rise
In case of rapid decline in short circuit current, the P

battery pack remained on test for an additional one
hour after the current reached a low end steady
state condition

Results: No fire. No explosion..........ccoccevvvveeveeniene . | See Table 8.3.2
8.3.3 Free fall
Results: No fire. No explosion.
8.3.4 Thermal abuse (cells) Cell was certified according to N/A
IEC 62133: 2012
The cells were held at 130°C + 2°C for: N/A

- 10 minutes; or

- 30 minutes for large cells (gross mass of more N/A
than 500 g as defined in IEC 62281)

Oven temperature (°C) ....oveeveereeieeieeree e : —

Gross mass Of Cell (Q) «oververerreerereneeere e : —

Results: No fire. No explosion. N/A

8.3.5 Crush (cells) Cell was certified according to N/A
IEC 62133: 2012

The crushing force was released upon: N/A

- The maximum force of 13 kN £ 1 kN has been

applied; or

- An abrupt voltage drop of one-third of the original N/A

voltage has been obtained; or

- 10% of deformation has occurred compared to the N/A

initial dimension

Results: No fire. No explosion...........cccccvvreeccnnenne. D N/A
8.3.6 Over-charging of battery P

Test was continued until the temperature of the P

outer casing:
- Reached steady state conditions (less than 10°C
change in 30-minute period); or

- Returned to ambient N/A

TRF No. IEC62133B
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IEC 62133

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

Results: No fire. No exploSion..........ccocevveeieeieenene :

See Table 8.3.6

P

8.3.7

Forced discharge (cells)

Cell was certified according to
IEC 62133: 2012

N/A

Results: No fire. No exploSion..........ccocceveeveiiecnene :

N/A

8.3.8

Transport tests

Manufacturer’'s documentation provided to show
compliance with UN Recommendations on
Transport of Dangerous Goods

Transport tests were tested
according to UN38.3 and
complied.

8.3.9

Design evaluation — Forced internal short circuit
(cells)

Cell was certified according to
IEC 62133: 2012

N/A

The cells complied with national requirement for ......:

The pressing was stopped upon:
- A voltage drop of 50 mV has been detected; or

N/A

- The pressing force of 800 N (cylindrical cells) or
400 N (prismatic cells) has been reached

N/A

ReSUItS: NO fir€ .o :

N/A

Information for safety

The manufacturer of secondary cells ensures that
information is provided about current, voltage and
temperature limits of their products.

See Attachment 2 for detail.

The manufacturer of batteries ensures that
equipment manufacturers and, in the case of direct
sales, end-users are provided with information to
minimize and mitigate hazards.

Systems analyses performed by device
manufacturers to ensure that a particular battery
design prevents hazards from occurring during use
of a product

As appropriate, information relating to hazard
avoidance resulting from a system analysis is
provided to the end USer ........cccccvvirieicniiinicice :

Not for end user.

N/A

10

Marking

10.1

Cell marking

N/A

Cells marked as specified in the applicable cell
standards: IEC 61951-1, IEC 61951-2 or IEC 61960.

Only battery will be marked.

N/A

10.2

Battery marking

See the marking plate.

Batteries marked in accordance with the
requirements for the cells from which they are
assembled.

TRF No. IEC62133B
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IEC 62133

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Batteries marked with an appropriate caution P
statement.

10.3 Other information
Storage and disposal instructions marked on or See Attachment 2 for detail.
supplied with the battery.
Recommended charging instructions marked on or | See Attachment 4 for detail. P
supplied with the battery.

11 Packaging

The materials and packaging design are chosen so | See Attachment 3 for detail.
as to prevent the development of unintentional
electrical conduction, corrosion of the terminals and
ingress of environmental contaminants.

Annex A |Charging range of secondary lithium ion cells for safe use N/A
A1 General Battery Pack N/A
A2 Safety of lithium-ion secondary battery N/A
A3 Consideration on charging voltage N/A
A.3.1 General N/A
A3.2 Upper limit charging voltage N/A
A3.2.1 General N/A
A3.22 Explanation of safety viewpoint N/A
A3.2.3 Safety requirements, when different upper limit N/A
charging voltage is applied
A4 Consideration of temperature and charging current N/A
A4 General N/A
A42 Recommended temperature range N/A
A4.21 General N/A
A42.2 Safety consideration when a different recommended N/A
temperature range is applied
A4.3 High temperature range N/A
A.4.3.1 General N/A
A4.3.2 Explanation of safety viewpoint N/A
A4.3.3 Safety considerations when specifying charging N/A

conditions in high temperature range

A4.3.4 Safety consideration when specifying new upper N/A
limit in high temperature range

Ad4 Low temperature range N/A

TRF No. IEC62133B
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IEC 62133
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
A4d41 General N/A
A44.2 Explanation of safety viewpoint N/A
A443 Safety considerations, when specifying charging N/A
conditions in low temperature range
Ad4.4 Safety considerations when specifying a new lower N/A
limit in the low temperature range
A45 Scope of the application of charging current N/A
A5 Sample preparation N/A
A5A1 General N/A
AS52 Insertion procedure for nickel particle to generate N/A
internal short
The insertion procedure carried out at 20°C+5°C N/A
and under -25 °C of dew point
A5.3 Disassembly of charged cell N/A
AS54 Shape of nickel particle N/A
AS55 Insertion of nickel particle to cylindrical cell N/A
A55.1 Insertion of nickel particle to winding core N/A
A55.2 Mark the position of nickel particle on the both end N/A

of winding core of the separator

A.5.6 Insertion of nickel particle to prismatic cell N/A

TRF No. IEC62133B
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TABLE: Critical components information P
Object/part no. | Manufacturer/ | Type/model | Technical data Standard Mark(s) of
trademark conformity "
Cell SAMSUNG ICR18650- |Rated Voltage: IEC 62133:2012 | UL (Demko).
26F 3,7 Vd.c., Rated |EN 62133:2013 | (CB report No.:
Capacity: 2600 BA-
mAh 13CA36829-A-
1; CB cert. No.:
DK-33809-UL)
PCB Globtek Inc ZM-18650-4S |6*65*71mm - -
Control IC (U1) | T! BQ3060PWR |-- - -
MOSFET AOS A04407A |- - -
(Q1,Q2)
Fuse (F1) TAM T6D - UL60691 UL (E73591)
NTC (RT2) Joinset 10KQ - -- UL (E258805)
Resistence (R10) |GCT 10mQ, 2W |- - -
Lead wire Dongguan Taiyu 3239 105°C, 24AWG |-- UL (E215834)
Wire Co., Lid

Supplementary information:
" Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.

TRF No. IEC62133B
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7.21 TABLE: Continuous low rate charge (cells) N/A
7.2.2 TABLE: Vibration N/A
7.3.1 TABLE: Incorrect installation (cells) N/A
7.3.2 TABLE: External short circuit N/A
7.3.6 TABLE: Crush N/A
7.3.8 TABLE: Overcharge N/A
7.3.9 TABLE: Forced discharge (cells) N/A
8.2.1 TABLE: Continuous charging at constant voltage (cells) N/A
8.3.1 TABLE: External short circuit (cell) N/A
8.3.2 TABLE: External short circuit (battery) P
Model Ambient, | OCV at start of | Resistance of | Maximum case Results
(°C) test, (Vdc) circuit, (Q) temperature
rise AT, (°C)
Samples charged at charging temperature upper limit
BL2600C18654S1P* 55,3 16,301 0,080 Pass
*kkk (#1 9)
BL2600C18654S1P* 55,3 16,257 0,080 Pass
****(#20)
BL2600C18654S1P* | 55,3 16,255 0,080 Shut cown Pass
Tested for 24 h
BL2600C18654S1P* 55,3 16,253 0,080 Pass
*kkk (#22)
BL2600C18654S1P* 55,3 16,256 0,080 Pass
*kkk (#23)
Samples charged at charging temperature lower limit
BL2600C18654S1P* 56,1 16,183 0,080 Pass
****(#24)
BL2600C18654S1P* 56,1 16,200 0,080 Pass
*kkk (#25)
BL2600C1865451P* | 56,1 16,205 0,080 Shut down Pass
) immediately
Tested for 24 h.

BL2600C18654S1P* 56,1 16,211 0,080 Pass
****(#27)
BL2600C18654S1P* 56,1 16,214 0,080 Pass
****(#28)

TRF No. IEC62133B
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Supplementary information:

- No fire or explosion

8.3.5 TABLE: Crush N/A
8.3.6 TABLE: Over-charging of battery P
Constant charging current (A) .........ccceemnsnnersersannnns : 1,4 —
Supply voltage (VAC) ....cceeerrerremsmnsessersemsassssessessnsnnas : 20 —

Model OCV before Resistance of Maximum outer Results
charging, (Vdc) circuit, (Q) casing temperature,
(°C)

BL2600C18654S1P***** 13,774 = 26,0 Pass
(#55)

BL2600C18654S1P***** 13,786 - 27,0 Pass
(#56)

BL2600C18654S1P***** 13,748 - 27,3 Pass
(#57)

BL2600C18654S1P***** 13,735 - 26,8 Pass
(#58)

BL2600C18654S1P***** 13,785 - 26,8 Pass
(#59)

Supplementary information:

- No fire or explosion

Remark: Because the design of protective circuit, the Max. charge current is 1,4 A.

8.3.7 TABLE: Forced discharge (cells) N/A

8.3.9 TABLE: Forced internal short circuit (cells) N/A

---End report ---

TRF No. IEC62133B
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Attachment 2 Information for safety

5. DANGERS(f& M):
#* Don't disassemble or modify the battery. B HSE R
The battery has safety function and protection circuit to avoid the danger. If they
damage ,electrolyte leakage, short-circuit hetween posiiive and negative tabs, etc.
It would cause the generation, smoke,rupture, or flaming with mishandling.
Lt B R e e E R . DSBS TEORAER . EOEL TS,
Sliduan E kB, BiE. MaesEk.
* Don't incinerate or heat the hattery. A Hkbe sl ndh duih
Don't use or leave hattery nearby fire, stove or heated place .These occur the melting
of insulator, damage of safety function, or ignition on electrolyte. In case that separator
made of polymer is melted by high temperature, the internal shor-circuit occurs in
individual cells and then it would cause the generating, smoke, rupture or flaming.
B b0 e PR R R . R A S Eeas Lk
s e R N AU U SR R [ [k R i e AT TR E S
GEAER. SlEdRmELE. BiE. ERaE k.
* Don't use any damage battery. A% {0 F 5 o f 0 i) Hu ik
Don't use the hattery that are dented or bent on their edge part. South river hatteries
are possible to be damaged by strong mechanical shock and it would cause wire
break, short-circuit inside the cell leakage of electrolyte, etc.
b R s g . A E) R T AR PR SR R T ARER. BE
SieETEL. B NARER. e
* Don't give battery impact or fling 1t. &% -3 duih
[f the protection circuit assembled in the battery is broken, the battery will be charge
at abnormal voltage or current and abnormal chemical reaction will occur.
It may cause the generating, smoke, rupture or flaming.
e R BB R, RRATERFOASEAT ARt AR EN D E kE.
HE. Rk,
* Don't use battery nearbyy the high temperature place or under blazing sun.
EFEM RS B EFE T itk
South batteries have possibility to be degraded its perfformance such as capacity,
thickness increase, impendence, etc. The thickness change may lead to stressing
on battery case/device, winng or cell which may have possibility 1o lead to
damage performance.
e LR, SR, MIESHMENTEL. EEEn&EDnags. B
EGRE DN, SIEaihEemE.
% Don't connect battery to the plug socket or car-cigarette-plug
£ 1 0 e v T g e R
Added high voltage to the battery, if the protection circuit assembled in the battery
is broken, the excessive current will flow in it and cause the generating, swelling,
smoke, rupture or flaming.
if B LR e B R P AR R s R, e A e, TR EDR
fhE kR, B, BE. sReEk.
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Attachment 2 Information for safety

% Don't touch a leaked hattery directly. Sk 1 R A A LT
In case the leaked electrolyte gets into eyes, wash them with fresh water as soon

as so00n as possible without rubbing eyes. And then see a doctor immediately.
If leave damaged eyes undone, it will cause eye-trouble.
Pt R AL AR, PEEREE, THES R R ERSTE.
MR, &5 2B,
6.WARNINGS ( W ) :

* Keep the battery away from baby.

L1 e R ) LT

* Don't get info a microwave or high pressure container.

& Fr e ik R R R R A

* Don't use a leaked hattery nearby fire.

&%\ TE <R A (0 FH Bl Y itk

* Don't use an abnormal battery, such as leakage, swelling, deformation, etc.

I EMERER SR, s, Bk, TS

7. Others(#4tk)

7.1 Disassembly may cause an intermal short circuit to the cell, which may cause

out-gassing, fire, or other problems.

A EA fitha SN A ERE TS AR A okl e

7.2 Never incinerate or dispose of the cells in a fire as this may cause the cells to catch fire.

B EE Ak, e SR k.

7.3 The cells should never be exposed to liguids such as water, drinks or oil.

EHBEETER. OH. RSP,

7.4 Do not mix the cells from different manufacturers in a common pack.

SEEHARRE T S i R S A T i E .

ASpecial Notice: If the cell isn’t used for a long time, please keep the cells in a
half-charged state neither fully charged nor completely discharged. Recharge
the cells and use half of the power after 2-3 months. Store the cells in a cool and
dry place. It will protect the cell from damage.

ATFRIE: mEdiieEEAE, SRR RSN BTN, A
sEdeiil. ERAGHE2-ITHEHE MR, BT, TRAFEP IR
B A HE AR AT

8.Correct Disposal of this product ( [ERHE A~

Do not throw this product into the trash when discarding. To prevent possible harm to the
environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.+

T ERFFEREEFELRP -5 TR T REN ST ITH R SRR R
LA R EFNE AR CH R ARSI RS R FEREA.

**********End Of Attachment 2**********



5; GS SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Page 1 of 1 Report No.: SHES140200065301

Attachment 4 Packaging

Remark: Packagings number (23%(&) : 24pcs/f

- - - End of Attachment 3 - - -
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Attachment 4 Specifications

1.Specification for battery pack:

3+ Specification {(#15) :
Mo temIf E Spec il Mote &=
Charge VYoltage -
1 e 1827 W
2 Mominal Voltage 148 V Battery Woltage between 148 VWV~ 156 V before shipping.
FHEE B SN EEEE 148 WV~ 156 V.
Nominal Capacity 2600 maAh |Mominal Capacity refer to the capacity of 0.2 Cdischarge
3 o with 0.2 C | with 12.0 WV cut-off after charging with standard method.
Dizcharge |(FHEERESERERSTRE 02 CHEER=E
120 vEFHESEE.
Min Capacity 2600 mah (Min Capacity refer to the capacity of 0.2 Cdischarge
i s EE with 02 C [ with 12.0 V cut-off after charging with standard method.
Dizcharge |SEERESEREFSEFEL 02 CcEEmsE
120 vELHMEENE.
Standard g2 C 0.2 C CC charge to 18-27 W then CV charge till charge
5 Charge method charging decline to ==0.02C
WERBETE 0.2 ClEfizwsE 1927 v, EEF S EHAT0.02C
5 Charging time 6 hours Base on standard charge method
T S ] reference [{FERERSFERS
Max charge Te continue to charging
T current 0.8 A o= = |
A
Max discharge ™ To continue to dischargingm—l
g current EM ﬂ%f‘* oz,
i-»— i
mJ&E* i M 4 k i _,&':"
Discharge = il D@Tﬂﬁﬁhﬂrginm PCM protel
8 protel Volatge 23V ERENENEETERFEEEEF
g n
Discharge Capacity test discharg to the voltage
10 cut-end voltage 120 v EEMNEHEHEEE
maEaE
Self-discharge Residual After standard charging, storied at 25°C£5°C
1 BHE capacity for 28 days, then measure the capacity as ttem 3.
> 8 % (HESERIIERFESSTHRSTHR. BEE
RSO ENEASEES.
One cycle include one charging period and one
dizcharging pericd. Test condition:
Charge:0.2C to 189~27 W
Discharge: 0.2C to 120 WV
12 The cycle life is the cycle times when the dis-charge

Cycle life = 300 capacity iz about 20% of the standard capacity.

B Times —PMEFES—TREFEN—MEdE. MEFTE
0.2CH=E 19~27 v 0.2CE=3 120V
BESHESENEEFE X THREE 0% RE RS

Impedance = 250 mQ [After Standard charging, measure the internal

HEE resiztance with AC1KHz (while measuring,clip near
13 213 place of the anode and the cathode).
IFET = EEACIKHZEIHEER 4 REERHE (HE
NEH RSN H SR EFEET)
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Attachment 4 Specifications

Operating Discharge: Battery must be stored at 148 VW~ 1586 V.long
Temperature -20°C~557  |=torage periods cells should be cycled every S0 days.
IT{EEE Charge: The method is to do a charge-discharge cycle with
14 0T ~45%C standard method, then charge to 148 V-~ 156 V.

BROGEEEE 148 V- 156 VERELHESESEENERE
BF—f. BEFEEET—RRE- U EEERE

148 VWV~ 1586 v (3.

Battery weight approx The weight onhy as a reference

BhEE 198 g HERERSE

15
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Attachment 5 ISO9001 Certificate

~_QUALITY MAN
G CERTIFICATE

v Certificate No.: 00112Q25411R1M/3200 e
ez We hereby certify that Nt
-‘ GlobTek (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. i [

| Bullding 488, No.78 Jinling East Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, Suzhou City, Jlangsu Province, |
P.R.China
|

by reason of its

Quality Management System il
has been awarded this certificate for compliance with the standard A o,
e 1S0O9001: 2008 S

GB/T 19001-2008

The Quality Management System Applies in the following area:
Design and Manufacture of Power Supplies

A Certified since: Jun. 01, 2009 Valid from:Jun. 11, 2012  Valid until: Jun. 10, 2015

’ Afler a surveiliance gyoks, the certificate i valid anty when used fogether with an Acoeptance Noioe of Sunsilanoe Audil ssued by CIG.
Ll W Pleads Siras wirw. COC.ComLen Tor checking vaidity of the certificats. ¢

11" rl
L

B i i, | T ——

& 2 CHINA QUALITY CERTIFICATION CENTRE ,-1
p o Section %, No. 188, Nansibuan(the South Fourth Ring Bowsd) XileWest Road), Beijing 1K hina 1 ;.:
rr '.:-'._“‘ Imp:.'..‘wuw,:,q.:_.;m,;n .-=_,

i e 12 8 Q 00B8EB81
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Attachment 5 ISO9001 Certificate

QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
CERTIFICATE

Certificate No.: 00111Q23403R0M/4400
We hereby certify that
CTE Energy Co.,Ltd

Elite Industrial Zone Da Ling Shan Town Dong Guan. Guang Dong. China

by reason of its
Quality Management System

has been awarded this certificate for compliance with the standard

1SO9001: 2008
GB/T 19001-2008

The Quality Management System Applies in the following area:
Development and Production of Lithium lon Battery used for Electronic Products.

Cartified since: May, 08, 2011 Valid from: Sep. 04, 2013 Valid until: May. 08, 2014

Al & BUR ki, thig o

Signed L'..a "'d ] Ir'..n fian

CHINA lElU:i-'tLLIT‘I'Ir CERTIFICATION CENTRE

(uluiWest Bunad ), Beijimg 100070, China

2 0145071
- - - End of Attachment 5 - - -





